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Table T6. Range chart of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1168. (See table note. Continued on next seven pages.) 
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Subzone Age
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SN13 la
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1H-CC 7.24 X X X X X X X
2H-CC 17.00 X X X X X X X X
3H-CC 26.71 X X X X X X X X
4H-CC 35.75 X X X X X X X X
5H-CC 45.96 X X X X X X X X X
6H-CC 55.24 X X X X X X X X SN12b

ea
rly

7H-CC 64.93 X X X X X X X SN12a
8H-CC 73.58 X X X X X X

SN11
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te

M
io

ce
ne

9H-CC 82.98 X X X X X X
10H-CC 93.41 X X X X
11H-CC 102.59 X X X
12H-CC 112.06 X X X X
13X-CC 115.95 X X X X X X
14X-CC 125.81 X X X X X X X X X ?
15X-CC 132.89 X X ? X X SN10
16X-CC 144.86 X X X X ? X X X

SN9
17X-CC 154.31 X X X X X X X X
18X-CC 164.88 X X X X X X ? X X X
19X-CC 175.23 X X X X X X X X
20X-CC 184.20 X X X X X X X X X SN8

m
id

dl
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24X-CC 224.27 X X X X X X X

SN6
25X-CC 233.12 X X X
26X-CC 243.53 X X X X X X X
27X-CC 253.28 X X X
28X-CC 260.29 X X X X X X X X
29X-CC 272.34 X X X X X X X X

SN4

ea
rly

30X-CC 281.48 X X X X X X X X X
31X-CC 291.59 X X X X X X

SN332X-CC 300.58 X X X X X X X X
33X-CC 309.97 X X X
34X-CC 319.45 X X X

SN2

35X-CC 328.82 X X X
36X-CC 339.02 X X X X X
37X-CC 348.59 X ? X X X
38X-CC 357.87 X X X ? X
39X-CC 367.48 X X X X X ?
40X-CC 376.54 X X X X ? X X
41X-CC 387.07 X X X X X

SN1
42X-CC 396.61 X X X X
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Table T6 (continued).
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Table T6 (continued). 
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section
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Subzone Age

43X-CC 406.01 X X X X X ? X

SP14b la
te

O
lig

oc
en

e

44X-CC 415.47 X X X X
45X-CC 425.50 X X ? X X X
46X-CC 435.10 X X X X
47X-CC 444.22 X X X X
48X-CC 454.19 X X X X
49X-CC 463.69 X X X X X
50X-CC 472.70 X X X X X
51X-CC 483.16 X X X X X X X
52X-CC 492.06 X X X X X X
53X-CC 501.46 X ? X X
54X-CC 511.74 X X X ? X a
55X-CC 521.15 X X X X X X
56X-CC 529.55 X X X X X X
57X-CC 540.51 X X X X X
58X-CC 550.59 X X X X
59X-CC 560.32 ? X X X
60X-CC 569.14 X X X ? X X X

SP14a

ea
rl

y

61X-CC 578.31 X X X X X X
62X-CC 587.22 X X X X X
63X-CC 597.30 X X X X
64X-CC 608.37 X X
65X-CC 616.53 X X
66X-CC 625.49 X X X X
67X-CC 634.11 X X X ? X X
68X-CC 645.94 X X X X
69X-CC 654.94 X X X X X X X
70X-CC 661.50 X X X X
71X-CC 673.93 X X X
72X-CC 681.96 X X X
73X-CC 691.62 X X X X
74X-CC 702.34 X X

SP12-13
75X-CC 714.09 X X X X X
76X-CC 722.84 X X X X
77X-CC 733.41 X X X X
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Table T6 (continued). 
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 m
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Zone/
Subzone Age

43X-CC 406.01 X X X

SP14b la
te

O
lig

oc
en

e

44X-CC 415.47 X X
45X-CC 425.50 X X
46X-CC 435.10 X X X X
47X-CC 444.22 ? X X
48X-CC 454.19 X X X
49X-CC 463.69 X X
50X-CC 472.70 X X X X X X X X
51X-CC 483.16 X X
52X-CC 492.06 X X X X X
53X-CC 501.46 ? X
54X-CC 511.74 X X X X
55X-CC 521.15 X X X
56X-CC 529.55 X X X
57X-CC 540.51 X X X X
58X-CC 550.59 X X X
59X-CC 560.32 ? X X
60X-CC 569.14 X X X

SP14a

ea
rl

y

61X-CC 578.31 X ? X X
62X-CC 587.22 X X X
63X-CC 597.30 ? X X X
64X-CC 608.37 ? X X X X X X X
65X-CC 616.53 X X X X
66X-CC 625.49 X X X
67X-CC 634.11 X X ? X
68X-CC 645.94 X X X X X
69X-CC 654.94 X X X
70X-CC 661.50 X X X X
71X-CC 673.93 X X
72X-CC 681.96 X X X X X
73X-CC 691.62 X X X
74X-CC 702.34 X

SP12-13
75X-CC 714.09 X X X X
76X-CC 722.84 X X X X X
77X-CC 733.41 X X X X X
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
section

Depth
(mbsf) C
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 d
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 m
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 m
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 p
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 p

ra
es

ci
tu

la
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lia
 p

se
ud

ok
ug

le
ri

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
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 p
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ro
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Zone/
Subzone Age

78X-CC 743.28

SP11

la
te

Eo
ce

ne

79X-CC 752.53 X
80X-CC 761.99 X
81X-CC 771.82
82X-CC 781.00 X
83X-CC 798.87 X
84X-CC 799.52 X
85X-CC 808.97 X
86X-CC 818.33 X
87X-CC 828.36
88X-CC 837.68 X X
89X-CC 847.76
90X-CC 850.28 X
91X-CC 863.37

Barren
92X-CC 871.38
93X-CC 875.98
94X-CC 878.14
95X-CC 880.40

SN14

Pl
ei

st
.

189-1168B-
1H-CC 3.89 X X X X X X X X X X X
2H-CC 12.85 X X X X X X X X X

SN13 la
te

Pl
io

ce
n

e3H-CC 23.44 X X X X X X X X X X
4H-CC 32.21 X X X X X X X X X
5H-CC 42.13 X X X X X X X X X X X X X
6H-CC 51.51 X X X X X X X X X X X X X
7H-CC 61.32 X X X X X X SN12a e.

8H-CC 69.91 X X X X X X

SN11 la
te

M
io

ce
ne9H-CC 78.90 X X X X X

10H-CC 87.99 X X X X X X X
11H-CC 98.53 X X X X X X X X
12H-CC 100.63 X X X X X X

189-1168C-
1H-CC 9.94 X X X X X X X X X

SN13 la
te

Pl
io

ce
ne

2H-CC 19.30 X X X X X X X X X
3H-CC 28.40 X X X X X X X X X
4H-CC 38.45 X X X X X X X X X X
5H-CC 47.57 X X X X X X X X X
6H-CC 56.26 X X X X X X X X SN12b

e.7H-CC 63.03 X X X X X X X X SN12a
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
section

Depth
(mbsf) G
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ro
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 c
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 d
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 d

ru
ry

i
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 n
ep

en
th

es
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 w
oo

di
G

ue
m

be
lit

ria
 t

ris
er

ia
ta

M
or

oz
ov
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 c
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 m
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en

a
Su

bb
ot

in
a 

lin
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m
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 m
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m
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al
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 h
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Zone/
Subzone Age

78X-CC 743.28 X X ? X ?

SP11

la
te

Eo
ce

ne

79X-CC 752.53 X X X
80X-CC 761.99 X X
81X-CC 771.82
82X-CC 781.00 X
83X-CC 798.87 X
84X-CC 799.52 X X
85X-CC 808.97 ? X X X
86X-CC 818.33 X X
87X-CC 828.36
88X-CC 837.68 ? X X X
89X-CC 847.76
90X-CC 850.28
91X-CC 863.37

Barren
92X-CC 871.38
93X-CC 875.98
94X-CC 878.14
95X-CC 880.40

SN14

Pl
ei

st
.

189-1168B-
1H-CC 3.89 X X X
2H-CC 12.85 X X

SN13 la
te

Pl
io

ce
n

e3H-CC 23.44 X X
4H-CC 32.21 X
5H-CC 42.13 X
6H-CC 51.51 X ? X X
7H-CC 61.32 X X SN12a e.

8H-CC 69.91 X X

SN11 la
te

M
io

ce
ne9H-CC 78.90 X X X

10H-CC 87.99 X ? X X
11H-CC 98.53 X X X X
12H-CC 100.63 X X

SN13 la
te

Pl
io

ce
ne

189-1168C-
1H-CC 9.94 X X X
2H-CC 19.30 X X
3H-CC 28.40 X X
4H-CC 38.45 X X
5H-CC 47.57 X X
6H-CC 56.26 X X SN12b

e.7H-CC 63.03 X X SN12a
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Table T6 (continued). 

Note: X = present, ? = questionable identification.

Hole, core,
section

Depth
(mbsf) C
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 d
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 p
un

ct
ic

ul
at

a
G

lo
bo

ro
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ro
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Zone
Subzone Age

8H-CC 74.70 X X X X X X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

9H-CC 85.91 X X X X X X
10H-CC 94.47 X X X X X X X
11H-CC 102.70 X X X X X
12H-CC 114.41 X X X X X X
13X-CC 117.44 X X X X X X ?
14X-CC 124.86 X X X X X X X
15X-CC 133.54 X X X X X X X X SN10
16X-CC 140.52 X X X X X X X

SN9
17X-CC 149.19 X X X X X X X X X
18X-CC 162.17 X X X X X X X X
19X-CC 173.37 X X X X X X X X
20X-CC 181.47 X X X X X X X X X

SN8
21X-CC 191.43 X X X X X X X

m
id22X-CC 203.67 X X X X X X X X X X

SN7
23X-CC 213.89 X X X X X X X X X X
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
section

Depth
(mbsf) G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lia
 t

os
ae

ns
is

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 t
ria

ng
ul

a
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lia
 t

ru
nc

at
ul

in
oi

de
s

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 u
ng

ul
at

a
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lia
 z

ea
la

nd
ic

a
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lo
id

es
 s

ut
er

i
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lo
id

es
 t

es
ta

ru
go

sa
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 a
pe

rt
ur

a
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 b
ra

zi
er

i
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 c
on

ne
ct

a
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 d
ec

or
ap

er
ta

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 d

ru
ry

i
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 n
ep

en
th

es
G

lo
bo

tu
rb

or
ot

al
ita

 w
oo

di
G

ue
m

be
lit

ria
 t

ris
er

ia
ta

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 fo
rm

os
a 

fo
rm

os
a

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 s
ub

bo
tin

ae
 =

 G
. r

e
N

eo
gl

ob
oq

ua
dr

in
a 

du
te

rt
re

i
N

eo
gl

ob
oq

ua
dr

in
a 

hu
m

er
os

a
N

eo
gl

ob
oq

ua
dr

in
a 

pa
ch

yd
er

m
a 

s
O

rb
ul

in
a 

su
tu

ra
lis

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er

sa
Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 a

cr
os

to
m

a
Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 c

on
tin

uo
sa

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 m
ay

er
i

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 n
an

a
Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 n

ym
ph

a
Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 o

pi
m

a
Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 s

em
iv

er
a

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 s
ia

ke
ns

is
Pr

ae
or

bu
lin

a 
bi

sp
he

ric
us

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

ci
rc

ul
ar

is
Pr

ae
or

bu
lin

a 
si

ca
na

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

tr
an

si
to

ria
Sp

ha
er

oi
di

ne
llo

p 
pa

en
ed

eh
is

ce
ns

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 s

em
in

ul
in

a
Su

bb
ot

in
a 

an
gi

po
ro

id
es

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
br

ev
is

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
eo

ca
en

a
Su

bb
ot

in
a 

lin
ap

er
ta

Te
nu

ite
lla

 g
em

m
a

Te
nu

ite
lla

 in
so

lit
a

Te
nu

ite
lla

 m
in

ut
is

si
m

a
Te

nu
ite

lla
 m

un
da

Te
nu

ite
lli

na
ta

 a
ng

us
tiu

m
bi

lic
at

a
Tu

rb
or

ot
al

ia
 e

ua
pe

rt
ur

a
Tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 h

um
ili

s

Zone/
Subzone Age

8H-CC 74.70 X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

9H-CC 85.91 X X
10H-CC 94.47 X X
11H-CC 102.70 X X
12H-CC 114.41 X X X
13X-CC 117.44 X X X X
14X-CC 124.86 X X X
15X-CC 133.54 X X ? SN10
16X-CC 140.52 X X X

SN9
17X-CC 149.19 X X X
18X-CC 162.17 X X X
19X-CC 173.37 X X X X X
20X-CC 181.47 X X X X X

SN8
21X-CC 191.43 X X X ? X X

m
id22X-CC 203.67 X X X X X X

SN7
23X-CC 213.89 X X ? X


